Click Here To View
Item at
www.GapPower.com



http://www.gappower.com/Rentals%20All%20Items/folder/319
http://www.gappower.com/Rentals%20All%20Items/folder/319
http://www.gappower.com/Rentals%20All%20Items/folder/319
http://www.gappower.com/Rentals%20All%20Items/folder/319
http://www.gappower.com/Rentals%20All%20Items/folder/319
http://www.gappower.com/Rentals%20All%20Items/folder/319
http://www.gappower.com/Rentals%20All%20Items/folder/319
http://www.gappower.com/Rentals%20All%20Items/folder/319
http://www.gappower.com/Rentals%20All%20Items/folder/319
http://www.gappower.com/Rentals%20All%20Items/folder/319

O i lllustrated Parts &

GANDY Packing List

V 528 Gandrud Road, Owatonna, MN 55060

For a complete distributor & dealer list go to www.gandy.net

2820SS
Slice ‘n Seed
20-inch Walk Behind Overseeder
w/ Disc Assembly

(All Parts & Hardware in Place Unless Otherwise Specified)

.......................... 28122-1 ...ccccveveveeeenneennee... Main Deck
Use: 1 Decal, Caution (N02-0028-002)
.......................... 28122-45 ......ccoveevvenen... Weight Bar

Use: 2 Hex Bolt (1/2 x 2-1/2) (C03-0500-101)
2 Whiz Flange Nut (1/2) (C01-0500-030)
.......................... L01-0008-010................... Gas Engine, Honda 8 HP (RA2A)
Use: 4 Carriage Bolt (3/8 x 1-1/2) (C04-0375-061)
4  Whiz Flange Nut (3/8) (C01-0375-030)

.......................... 28122-47 .......ccceecveeeen... Pulley Bushing, Motor Shaft (1-1/2 O.D. x .891 L.D. x .563)
Use: 1 Socket Set Screw (5/16 x 1/4) (C06-0312-010)
.......................... G02-3750-000..................Pulley, 3 V-Belt

Use: 1 Taper Lock, 7/8 Bore (J04-0875-000)
1 Key, Stepped (28122-50)
Metric Hex Hd Flange Bolt (M8 x 25mm) (C43-0800-025)
Wrought Washer (5/16) (C02-0312-030)
Lock Washer (5/16) (C02-0312-010)
.......................... G02-3625-000.................. Pulley Belt Tightener (3-5/8 O.D. x 2 Wide x 1/2 Bore)
Use: Carriage Bolt (1/2 x 3-3/4) (C04-0500-150)
Bushing (3/4 O.D. x 1.438) (28122-19)
SAE Washer (5/8) (C02-0625-020)
Lock Washer (1/2) (C02-0500-010)
1 Hex Nut (1/2) (C01-0500-010)
.......................... M05-0034-066 ................. V-Belt, Gates Powerated, 6934 (From Engine to Cutter Blade Shaft)
.......................... G06-0816-000.................. Speed Reducer, Dayton 4Z859
Use: 4 Carriage Bolt (3/8 x 1) (C04-0375-040)
4 Whiz Flange Nut (3/8) (C01-0375-030)
.......................... 28122-23 ......cccecveueneene... Gear Box Shaft
.......................... 28122-20.....cccccceeuueneee.. Shaft Connector (Connects shaft to gear box)
Use: 1 Key (3/16 x 1) (28122-49)
2 Socket Set Screw (1/4 x 1/4) (C06-0250-020)

—_— e —

1
1
1
1

.......................... D05-0625-010................... Bearing (5/8 Bore)
.......................... D09-0625-010................... Locking Collar (For D05-0625-010 Bearing)
.......................... D10-0625-010..................Flangette (For D05-0625-010 Bearing)

Use: 2 Carriage Bolt (5/16 x 3/4) (C04-0312-031)
2 Whiz Flange Nut (5/16) (C01-0312-030)

Page 1 of 13



M05-0022-050 .................
28122-22 oo,

Pulley, V-Belt (3.25 O.D. x .625 Bore)
Use: 1 Key (3/16 x 1) (28122-49)
Pulley, V-Belt Idler (2-5/8 O.D.) (Belt Tightener)
Use: 1 Carriage Bolt (3/8 x 2-1/2) (C04-0375-100)
Bushing (3/4 O.D. x 7/8 Long) (28122-53)
SAE Washer (1/2) (C02-0500-020)
Wrought Washer (3/8) (C02-0375-030)
Lock Washer (3/8) (C02-0375-010)
1 Hex Nut (3/8) (C01-0375-010)
V-Belt, Gates Powerated 6822 (From Engine to 5/8 Shaft)
Front Shaft (3/4 x 32-1/4)
Bearing (For 3/4 Shaft)
Use: 2 Carriage Bolt (5/16 x 3/4) (C04-0312-031)
2 Whiz Flange Nut (5/16) (C01-0312-030)
Sprocket 20-Tooth #41, 3/4 Bore
Use: 1 Key (3/16x 1) (28122-49)
Tire (410/350-4)
Use: 2 Clevis Pin (5/16 x 1-3/8) (C22-0312-090)
2 Cotter Pin (3/32 x 3/4) (C20-0093-020)
Sprocket/Pulley (28-Tooth #41, 1-inch Bore)
Use: 1 2 Socket Set Screw (1/4 x 1/2) (C06-0250-050)
Sprocket 18-Tooth Idler
Use: 1 Carriage Bolt (1/2 x 1-3/4) (C04-0500-070)
1 SAE Washer (5/8) (C02-0625-020)
1 Lock Washer (1/2) (C02-0500-010)
1 Hex Nut (1/2) ( C01-0500-010)
Roller Chain #41 (60-Rollers) (From Gear Box to Front Shaft)
Use: 1 Connector Link #41 (F02-0041-001)
Foot Step/Guard
Use: 2 Carriage Bolt (3/8 x 1) (C04-0375-040)
2 Whiz Flange Nut (3/8) (C01-0375-030)
Tightener Plate (Bolts to 28122-9)
Pulley Idler w/Bearings (3-1/4 O.D. x 1/2 Bore)
Use: 1 Bushing (3/4 O.D. x 1.58) (28122-17)
1 Carriage Bolt (3/8 x 4) (C04-0375-0160)
2 SAE Washer (3/8) (C02-0375-020)
1
1
1

—

SAE Washer (5/8) (C02-0625-020)
Lock Washer (3/8) (C02-0375-010)
Hex Nut (3/8) (C01-0375-010)
Handle
Use: 1 Decal, Raise/Lower (N02-0064-080)
Adjustment Knob, Depth (28122-43)
Locking Bar (28122-44)
Carriage Bolt (3/4 x 6) (C04-0750-200)
Carriage Bolt (3/8 x 1) (C04-0375-040)
Whiz Flange Nut (3/8) (C01-0375-030)
Eye Bolt (3/8) (C16-0375-011)
Wrought Washer (3/8) (C02-0375-030)
Lock Nut, Nylon (3/8) (C01-0375-041)

N BN —= ==

Page 2 of 13



Throttle Assembly w/Matching Dummy Grip
(Use the following parts to connect throttle cable to carburetor)
Use: 1 Holder, Wire (M14-0054-001)
1 Circlip (5Smm) (M14-0054-002)
2 Screw, Pan Hd (M4 x 8mm) (M14-0054-003)
1 Spring Ext#61 (.344 x 4”) (E00-0344-040)
Throttle Cable (60-inch Long)
Lift Bracket Lever
Use: 1 Grip (1/2 x4) (JO1-0500-400)
Link Pin (For 28122-6)
Use: 2 Bushing (3/4 O.D. x 2.33 Long) (28122-18)
2 Hex Bolt (5/16 x 1) (C03-0312-041)
2 Lock Washer (5/16) (C02-0312-010)
Wheel Lift
Use: 2 Wheel Toggle Link (28122-7)
1 Hex Bolt (1/2 x 2-1/2) (C03-0500-101)
4 Wrought Washer (1/2) (C02-0500-030)
1 Lock Nut, Center Point (C01-0500-040)
Tire w/ Bearings (410/350-4)
Use: 2 Wrought Washers (3/4) (C02-0750-030)
2 Cotter Pin (3/16 x 1-1/4) (C20-0187-030)
Foot Guard
Use: 2 Bushing (3/4 O.D. x 11/16 Long) (28122-16)
2 Hex Bolt (1/2 x 1-3/4) (C03-0500-071)
2 SAE Washer (3/4) (C02-0750-020)
2 Wrought Washer (1/2) (C02-0500-030)
2 Lock Washer (1/2) (C02-0500-010)
Shut-Off Handle, Hopper
Use: 1 Hex Bolt (3/8 x 3) (C03-0375-121)
3 Wrought Washer (3/8) (C02-0375-030)
1 Lock Nut, Nylon (3/8) (C01-0375-041)
1 Grip (.25 x 1.0 x 4 Black) (JO1-0250-100)
Belt Guard, Right (Engine Pulley Side)
Use: 4 Carriage Bolt (1/4 x 5/8) (C04-0250-020)
4 Whiz Flange Nut (1/4) (C01-0250-030)
Guard Mount, Cover (4.16 Long x 5/8 Hex)
Use: 1 Hex Bolt (5/16 x 3/4) (C03-0312-030)
1 Lock Washer (5/16) (C02-0312-010)
Belt Guard Cover, Right (Engine Pulley Side)
Use: 5 Pan Hd Screw (1/4 x 1/2) (C07-0250-072)
5 Lock Washer (1/4) (C02-0250-010)
1 Decal, Caution (N02-0028-002)
Bracket, Manual Holder (Bolted to 28122-15 Guard)
Use: 2 Carriage Bolt (3/8 x 3/4) (C04-0375-030)
2 SAE Washer (1/2) (C02-0500-020)
2 Whiz Flange Nut (3/8) (C01-0375-030)
Manual Holder
Use: 2 Cable Tie (5/16 x 15-1/4) (L04-0005-000)

Page 3 of 13



28122-12

MO05-B055-000.................

28122-10

Belt Guard, Left (Hopper Pulley Side)

Use: 4 Carriage Bolt (1/4 x 5/8) C04-0250-020)
4 Whiz Flange Nut (1/4) (C01-0250-030)

Belt Guard Bracket

V-Belt (55-inch) (From Hopper Pulley to Gear Box)

Belt Guard Cover, Left

Use: 7 Pan Hd Screw (1/4 x 1/2) (C07-0250-072)
7  Lock Washer (1/4) (C02-0250-010)
1 Decal, Caution (N02-0028-002)

Hopper Assembly
Hopper Body (Gandy Green)
Use: 4 Latch Assembly (280692)
Rivet (C17-0250-050)
Whiz Flange Bolt (5/16 x 5/8) (C03-0312-021)
Decal, Slice n Seed (N02-0028-060)
Decal, On/Off Seed Flow (N02-0028-090)
Rate Chart (N02-0028-006)
1 Decal, Operating (N02-0200-000)
Bottom & Slide Assembled, 10-outlet (Spouts Angled to Cam Gauge)
Use: 2 Whiz Flange Nut (3/16) (C01-0187-030)
2 Nylon Washer (C02-0250-011)
Rear Hanger (09086877-3)
Cam Gauge (2807175)
SAE Washer (5/16) (C02-0312-020)
1 Wing Nut (5/16) (C01-0312-020)
Rotor Bar, Rubber
Use: 2 Sponge Washer (1-1/2 O.D. x 5/16 x 5/8 1.D.) (C02-0625-051)
2 Washer (09073507-7)
2 O-Ring (K03-0562-000)
Gasket, Bearing
Bearing, End (5/8 Bore)
Retainer, Bearing
Use: 2 Wing Nut (5/16) (C01-0312-020)
Pulley (9-inch O.D.)
Use: 1 Socket Set Screw (1/4 x 1/2) (C06-0250-050)
1 Key (3/16 x 1) (28122-49)

—_— = N 00

[ —Y

Page 4 of 13



.......................... 2820-B Disc Assembly
| SRR 28122-28 oo Seed Plate
| R 28122-32 oo, Enclosure, Left End Seed Plate
Use: 4 Carriage Bolt (5/16 x 3/4) (C04-0312-030)
4 Whiz Flange Nut (5/16) (C01-0312-030)
1 Clevis Pin (1/4 x 1-3/4) (C22-0250-120)
1 Cotter Pin (3/32 x 3/4) (C20-0093-020)
| 28122-33 e Enclosure, Right End Seed Plate
Use: 4 Carriage Bolt (5/16 x 3/4) (C04-0312-030)
4 Whiz Flange Nut (5/16) (C01-0312-030)
1 Clevis Pin (1/4 x 1-3/4) (C22-0250-120)
1 Cotter Pin (3/32 x 3/4) (C20-0093-020)
| R 28122-29 o Shaft, Disc (3/4-16 x 25-5/16)
Use: 2 Slotted Hex Nut (3/4-16) (C01-0750-070)
2 Cotter Pin (3/16 x 1-1/4) (C20-0187-030)
4 Jam Nut, Fine Thread (3/4-16) (C01-0750-060)
2 SAE Washer (3/4) (C02-0750-020)
4 Lock Washer (3/4) (C02-0750-010)
2 e D05-0750-030.................. Bearing (3/4 bore)
Use: 4 Carriage Bolt (5/16 x 3/4) (C04-0312-030)
4 Whiz Flange Nut (5/16) (C01-0312-030)

10 i, MO03-0008-000 ................. Disc Blade (8-inch w/1-1/4 Bore)
O e 2894-6 oo Spacer (1-1/2 O.D. x 1.993 Long)
| R 28122-38 oo Spacer (1-1/2 O.D. x 1.088 Long)
10 e, 2894-11 e, Scraper, Disc

Use: 20 Hex Bolt (1/4 x 1-3/4) (C03-0250-070)
20 Spring (.360 x 1-1/4 Long) (E00-0360-012)
20 Lock Nut, Nylon (1/4) (C01-0250-040)
2 e 2812246 .o Pressure Rod
Use: 4 Cotter Pin (5/32 x 3/4) (C20-0156-010)
4 Collar, Locking Pressure Rod (2606837-5)
4 Sq. Head Set Screw (3/8 x 3/8) (C05-0375-010)
2 Compression Spring (E00-0725-040)
6  Wrought Washer (3/8) (C02-0375-030)
10 e, 28122-48 .o Flex Tubing (18-inch Long)
Use: 10 Hex Bolt (1/4 x 3/4) (C03-0250-030
10 Whiz Flange Nut (1/4) (C01-0250-030)
10 Hose Clamp #12 Mini (5/8 to 1-1/4) (M11-0012-010)
| TR 28122-39 oo Spring Guard
Use: 2 Hex Bolt (1/4 x 3/4) (C03-0250-030)
2 Lock Washer (1/4) (C02-0250-010)

Page 5 of 13



2893-51..........
2893-52..........
2893-44..........

2893-27..........
28122-30........
28122-31........

Disk Blade Assembly
Axle, Blade Shaft
Blade, Saw Tooth, 30 Deg (14Ga)
Blade, Saw Tooth, 90 Deg (14Ga)
Bearing & Flangette
Use: 4 Carriage Bolt (5/16 x 3/4) (C04-0312-031)
4 Lock Washer (5/16) (C02-0312-010)
4 Hex Nut (5/16) (C01-0312-010)
Spacer (1-3/8 O.D. x 1.926)
Spacer (1-3/8 O.D. x .585) (One Grove)
Spacer (1-3/8 O.D. x 1.142) (Two Groves)
Bushing (1-3/8 O.D. x .827) (By V-Belt Pulley)
Pulley, Double V-Belt (3.50 O.D. x 1-inch Bore)
Use: 1 Key (1/4 x 1-3/8) (5508336-6)
Slotted Hex Nut (17-14)
Use: 2 Cotter Pin (3/16 x 1-1/4) (C20-0187-030)

Page 6 of 13



("J30 NOTLIVD) /

¢00-B¢00-CON /////

G1-¢c18¢
(118
000-£508-50W

01-¢c18e

(XL) ¢L0-06¢0-L0D /

10/8¢/k
8-380¢8¢

(5-¢C18¢
#700-5000-01W

CO1LBID

(XZ) ¢10-1100-C08

(" W230 NOLLMVD)
¢00-8¢00-CON

(Xy) ¢L0-05¢0-L0)

("J30 NOTLIVD)
¢00-8200-ON

Page 7 of 13



T0/8z/e
30181

(X2) 0£0-0001-100
ST-TU18T
(X2) vh-£682
(b/1-1X91/€) (S3A0¥9 OML)
(A2) ¥3LL0D) ] TE-TU18T
(x2) 0£0-£810-02) , @\
000-005€-209 =
(AIMP/TX/T) b

9-9€€808S

They

eé_w aNO)

W“Hw oS aiww 0TI

@m
o minww ST

A
I

(x6) Lz-€68T

(xs) 75-£682
(xs) 16-€687

Page 8 of 13



10/v/6 (X¢) 0£0-05L0-500
§30¢8¢
cccele
(A4 91/8)
br-¢C18¢

£00-0520-108

(CSOINIT 19 X Tv# NIVHD)
000-1%00-¢04
CALJINNDD Tk )
100-1%00-¢04

~

NS COER

1=CC18¢

010-8100-109

L1-¢C18¢
(50-00GE-¢0Y

SONT HLDH

(00-05¢E
(A 91/8)
br-¢clac

09

000-9180-909

|

(L19d)
(50-¢c00-S0n

(X¢) 010-62890-010
0-6¢80-500

010-G¢90-600
000-6¢8¢-¢01

t5-¢c18¢

e

000-G¢8E-¢0Y
bl-¢C1BC

@K (178)
e\ 0 S
@/ 520-0080-£1)
/ 000-5L80-+0r
(3} TS 0502187

000-05.E 200

Ly-¢C18¢
010-8000-101

Page 9 of 13



N02-0064-080

M14-0054-000

M14-0060-000

THROTTLE CONTROL CABLE

(04-0750-200

>
o
ja}
[N
]
—
L
—
|
[N
—
J

28208S-A
09/04/01

Page 10 of 13




10/5/6 1 J¢-(1898060
£-L/898060

(Y330 440-ND)
060-7300-20N v-0cBe

R
\

(230 ONTLYSdD) dJadiH 40 W3IA dOL
000-00¢0-¢ON

(XZ) 150-6¢80-¢0J

(X¢) £-v99tL060 (XZ) L-L0SELORO

(X¢) 00v-¥5990-50n

91-L1898000 ——___| (X5) ¢6908¢
CI¥J0 BN YTd3S) (XZ) £69060
000-¢000- 10N (XZ) 000-¢950-£0A

(5-¢C18e

(W30 035 3 I1S)
090-8¢00-CON

(Y30 LavHD) d1vd)
900-800-¢ON

Page 11 of 13




(Xb) 9-v68¢ cb-cclac

(X0T) 000-8000-E0MN (Xy) 080-05£0-107

(XZ) 010-0540-¢0J

(XZ) 0c0-0540-¢0J
10/6¢/t

0-0c6¢

98-8

BE-CC18¢
Ct-Cclfe

(X¢) 0e0-0540-500

(XZ) 0L0-0540-107 J///ﬁ@

(XC) 9p-CC18e g
(Xy) G-LEB309¢ Q
®

el

(XZ) ¢10-09:0-004
bE-¢C18¢

INTHIL
(X01) 87-¢C16¢

(dy 1) 350H) ,
(X01) 010-¢T00-TTh \\\x\\\\%@

(XZ) 0%0-6¢L0-007

Page 12 of 13




Throttle Cable Connection

PRING
(OMECT T0 07
IN EXHAST GLARD. —— y4-054-003

14-0054-001

Bl (€

JB20SS-C

9/4/01 @ ENGINE THROTTLE CONTROL

Drawings: 2820SS-B, 2820-E, 2820SS, 2820SS-A, 2820-A, 2820-B, 2820SS-C
November 9, 2010

Revised From (9/4/01)

(2820SS)

Printed in the USA

Page 13 of 13




